Year Ended December 31 2018  2017  Variance

Revenue $ 4,726  $ 4,481  $ 245  5.5%
Operating earnings 659  638  21  3.3%
Operating margin 13.9%  14.2%

The increase in the Mission Systems segment’s revenue in 2018 consisted of the following:

Space, intelligence and cyber systems $ 118
Ground systems and products 69
Naval, air and electronic systems 58
Total increase $ 245

Revenue was up across the Mission Systems segment in 2018. Revenue from space, intelligence and cyber systems increased due
primarily  to demand for  our portfolio  of encryption products.  The growth in ground systems and products  revenue was driven by
increased activity on U.S. Army mobile communications networking programs and the ramp up of a program to design and develop
the next-generation tactical communication and information system for the United Kingdom. Revenue from naval, air and electronic
systems  increased  due  primarily  to  higher  volume  on  our  U.S.  Navy  program  for  combat  and  seaframe  control  systems  on
Independence-variant Littoral Combat Ships.

The Mission Systems segment’s operating margin decreased 30 basis points in 2018 due to variations in program performance
and mix.

Review of 2017 vs. 2016

Year Ended December 31 2017  2016  Variance

Revenue $ 4,481  $ 4,716  $ (235)  (5.0)%
Operating earnings 638  601  37  6.2 %
Operating margin 14.2%  12.7%

The Mission Systems segment’s revenue decreased in 2017 as a result of funding delays across a number of programs, including the
U.S. Army’s mobile communications network and computing and communications equipment programs, caused by the seven-month
FY 2017 CR.

Despite the lower revenue, operating earnings increased,  and operating margin expanded 150 basis points.  The margin growth
was driven primarily by strong program performance and favorable contract mix.

2019 Outlook

We expect the Mission Systems segment’s 2019 revenue to be between $4.8 and $4.9 billion, an increase of between 2 and 3% over